Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: ClIr lan Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes,
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

25 April 2019
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 1st May, 2019 in
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following
items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on
13 March 2019.

4  TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Economic
Development and Interim Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To set out the future approach to regenerating town centres in
the County.



DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY DEVELOPMENT (Pages 15 - 54)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Economic
Development and Interim Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To update Committee Members on the development of digital
infrastructure in North Wales and in Flintshire.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 62)
Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the
public interest in revealing the information.

NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2048 (Pages
63 - 92)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Economic
Development and Interim Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To consider the North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business
Plan 2019/2048.

Yours sincerely

ol

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



61.

62.

Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee
of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on
Tuesday 13 March, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor lan Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood,
Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle), Andy
Dunbobbin (for Mike Reece) and Paul Johnson (for Ted Palmer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sian Braun, Adele Davies-Cooke, and Jean Davies

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Christine Jones and Patrick Heesom attended as
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Housing; Chief Officer (Housing & Assets); Chief Officer (Planning, Environment &
Economy); and Benefits Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Democratic Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2019 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute number 57: Housing Strategy and Action Plan — Councillor Paul Shotton
referred to his comment on the social enterprise in Anglesey and asked that the wording
be amended to read providing “timber framed buildings” not “modular buildings”.
RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

Page 3


[...]
wledged the points made and explained that work
had commenced on the identification of the impact of Universal Credit on Council Tenants
and their rent accounts. She advised that a team worked with tenants at the earliest
opportunity to provide early identification and intervention (if appropriate) to prevent
problems escalating and providing a greater chance of the rent account coming back
under control and out of arrears. She also advised that the Council now had ‘Trusted
Partner’ status with the DWP which meant that processes and flow of information and
payments was more streamlined and automated. Council tax collection remained under
pressure. The Benefits Manager advised that an update report would be provided to the
meeting of the Committee to be held on 26 June 2019.

Councillor Paul Johnson commented on the difficulties experienced by people on
low incomes and the need to raise awareness of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and
review how it was advertised. In response the Benefits Manager agreed to review the
merit of advertising the Scheme in line with the Welsh Government campaign.
RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring Report be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for consideration.
The Committee agreed the items scheduled for the next meeting to be held on 1 May,
with the addition of a report on Town Centre Regeneration.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to his previous suggestion for a report on Smart
Meters to be submitted to a meeting of the Committee. He said that he had received
concerns from a number of residents regarding switching of energy suppliers, installation,
and incorrect meter readings. The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) suggested that a
briefing note on the installation of smart meters and any challenges encountered be
circulated to the Committee for information.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson referred to an incident of anti-social behaviour in his
Ward and suggested a review of the SARTH was necessary. The Chief Officer (Housing
and Assets) reported that this had been undertaken recently and suggested that what
was required was a report covering tenancy management with particular emphasis
around enforcement. Councillor Hutchinson agreed that this would be helpful.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and
(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be authorised

to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

Page 6



66. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press and one member of the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.57 am)

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 15t May 2019
Report Subject Town Centre Regeneration
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Interim

Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report has been produced in response to three key drivers:

1) Continuing challenging economic conditions being faced by town centres in
the UK;

2) A commitment in the 2018/2019 Council Plan to develop this response;

3) Concerns expressed by Scrutiny Committee members over the vitality of
Flintshire town centres and the need for the Council to establish a proactive
response.

The report summarises the economic challenges currently facing town centres
across the UK which are impacting upon their sustainability. The report outlines a
series of proposed responses to increase the diversity of uses in towns, to
strengthen the role of local stakeholder groups and to support businesses to adapt
and compete more effectively.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members consider and discuss the proposed approach to
[...]
important.

1.06

The delivery of the North Wales Growth Vision, through the initial phase of
Growth Deal capital projects and wider programmes of work, has the
potential to bring significant benefits to town centres. The overall
improvements to the economy will generate additional expenditure for town
centres and the inclusive growth work streams will help to reduce
concentrations of deprivation. Further, specific projects such as digital
infrastructure will help to improve business competitiveness and town centre
connectivity.

1.07

Proposed strategic approach to town centres

Resources are now considerably more constrained in terms of Council
capital and revenue for regeneration and Welsh Government funding
remains very limited. The regeneration team has, as its size has reduced,
focussed more on building the capacity of local stakeholder groups to
support their towns.

The value of this is reinforced by the 2018 report by the Institute of Place
Management which recommends that, in managing town centres as places,
the process needs to have strong local leadership, excellent communication
across stakeholders and a blend of local and expert input, including from
young people.

As an example, the approach in Holywell on projects including the transfer
of the Leisure Centre, the trial depedestrianisation of the High Street and
wider town centre projects has built a strengthening partnership between
the Council and more confident and aspirational local stakeholder groups.
This will be developed further through the development of a broad strategic
town plan to focus on service delivery in the town and on reducing the
impacts of deprivation.

This enabling approach has also been highly successful in the development
of alternative models of service delivery and social enterprises across the
County.

Page 11




1.08

Funding from Welsh Government for town centre regeneration remains
limited and has, in recent years, been increasingly focussed on property
interventions. 
[...]
a successfully
bidding to external funding sources.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Any significant interventions in town centres will include full consultation with
local Members, town or community councils and local stakeholder groups.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | No specific risks identified in this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | None.

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Page 13




Contact Officer: Niall Waller (Enterprise and Regeneration Manager)
Telephone: 01352 702137
E-mail: niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Business Improvement District (BID) — a business-led organisation tasked
with delivering a programme of pre-agreed projects and services funded by
investments by the businesses in that location.

Page 14




Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
("ﬂimgbjre

COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 15t May 2019
Report Subject Digital Connectivity Development
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Interim

Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy)
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The North Wales Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) have an ambitious vision to
improve the economy across North Wales. That vision has previously been
approved by Cabinet, and involves objectives to increase access to faster
broadband speeds. The Head of Housing and Economy from Wrexham County
Borough Council is the senior responsible officer for the regional digital work, with
support from officers from each county. This report explains the opportunities and
implications of the regional digital work for Flintshire County Council.

The report provides an update on the digital work carried out to date by NWEAB, in
particular, the development of the Digital Connectivity Strategy for the region. The
report also provides an update on the Local Full Fibre Network (LFFN) project being
developed to secure funding from UK Government’s Department for Digital, Culture,
Media and Sport.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members review the progress made in creating and implementing an
ambitious programme for digital connectivity in North Wales.

Page 15



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE NORTH WALES DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY
STRATEGY AND LOCAL FULL FIBRE NETWORK PROGRAMME

1.01

At their March 2018 meeting the NWEAB approved a Digital Connectivity
Strategy for the region, which is attached as Appendix 1. The Strategy has
been used to inform the bid for funding to the Local Full Fibre Network
programme and to inform the proposals for the North Wales Growth Deal.

1.02

In order to support the delivery of the Strategy, the NWEAB also agreed at
the March meeting to develop and submit a regional bid to the UK
Government’'s LFFN Programme Challenge Fund. The Fund is only for
investment in digital connectivity delivered by the public sector. It was
proposed and agreed that Denbighshire County Council (DCC) would be
the lead authority for the purposes of the LFFN bid, with a senior officer from
Wrexham County Borough Council continuing to provide the overall senior
responsible officer role.

1.03

The LFFN bid focusses on upgrading public sector connectivity by replacing
current copper (slow / low and relatively expensive bandwidth) connections
with better value, faster ‘full fibre’ connections at around 400 sites across
the region. Among the direct public sector beneficiaries will be the Local
Authorities, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, North Wales Fire and
Rescue and GP surgeries.

The public sector upgrades will be delivered via the well-established Welsh
public sector procurement framework known as PSBA (Public Sector
Broadband Aggregation), with BT providing the service to the sites.

Surrounding residential and business properties will benefit from the
investment in the fibre network. How will they benefit? Wider availability of
full fibre broadband to the private sector will result from the investment in
the public sector sites and UK Department for Culture Media and Sport
considers that those within 50m of the ‘target’ site (e.g. a library) to be within
reach of this positive impact, with this potentially extending to 200m
depending on local network design.

The outcome of the £13m investment will be an almost complete coverage
of full fibre connectivity across the public sector in North Wales, making it
one of the best connected in the UK.

1.04

An application has been submitted and in-principle approval has been
received subject to a series of detailed tests being met. The LFFN proposal
currently stands at £9 million worth of investment in the region.

1.05

Delivery of full fibre broadband on the proposed scale will result in more of
the region’s businesses accessing affordable, high quality connectivity,
typically only available in larger urban centres. This will facilitate not only the
growth of digital industries which support highly skilled, well paid jobs but
also most other sectors which are increasingly dependent on higher
standards of connectivity. These include tourism, manufacturing and retail.
Extensive consultation with businesses with the support of the North Wales
and Mersey Dee Business Council, on behalf of the NWEAB, has identified

Page 16




digital connectivity of this type as a consistent priority.

1.06

Around a third of the public sector sites to be upgraded are associated with
health board sites and around 100 of these are GP surgeries, sometimes in
very rural communities. Both UK and Welsh Governments have identified a
need for greater adoption of digital technology in healthcare. The current
lack of full fibre connectivity to these sites is restricting the innovation and
efficiencies being achieved elsewhere in better connected regions, with
routine tasks such as transferring patient records relying upon inefficient and
slow technologies.

1.07

Further proposals for improving digital c
[...]
 Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 55



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None as a result of this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Contact Officer:  Ceri Shotton

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 56



mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 57




This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME Appendix 1
CURRENT FWP
Date of meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author SBZ':;T{?:"

Wednesday 26t
June 2019
10.00 am

6G abed

Welfare Reform Update
— Universal Credit Roll
Out

Quarter 4/Year-end
Council Plan 2018/19
Monitoring Report

Homeless Local Action
Plan Update
Update on Housing

Rent Income

Modular Homes

To provide an update on the
impact of Welfare Reform on
Flintshire residents

To enable Members to fulfil their
role in relation to performance
monitoring

To provide an update on
progress being made in relation
to the Homeless Local Action
Plan

To provide an update on current
Rent Arrears

To receive a report on the
concept and options available in
using modular homes to
increase the supply of Council
properties.

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Assurance Monitoring

Information sharing

Benefits Manager

Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator

Chief Officer (Housing
and Assets)

Revenues Manager

Housing Strategy
Manager




COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME Appendix 1

Items to be scheduled to a date

e Update on private sector housing renewal strategy
e Smart Metres — as suggested during the 16t October meeting.
e Current borrowing conditions and interest rates — as suggested during the 11t September County Council meeting

09 abed

REGULAR ITEMS



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Appendix 1

Responsible / Contact

Month Item Purpose of Report Officer
Quarterly / Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets Chief Officer (Housing and
Annual against directorate indicators. Assets)

Chief Officer (Planning,
Environment and Economy)
Six monthly | Welfare Reform Update — To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and the | Benefits Manager
including Universal Credit cost to the Council.
Six monthly | Update on North East Wales To update Members on the work of the North East Wales Service Manager — Housing
o Homes & Property Management Homes & Property Management Programmes
Q
(@)
Arually — WHQS Capital Programme — To provide an update on progress of the Welsh Housing | Chief Officer (Housing and
September Delivery review update Quality Standards (WHQS), that the Council is delivering | Assets)
= through its Capital Investment Programme. Report to include
information around the use of local labour and number of
apprentices and school leavers.
Quarterly Update on Housing Rent Income | To provide an update on rent collection and current arrear | Revenues Manager

levels




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Town Centre Regeneration
	5 Digital Connectivity Development
	Enc 1 - Regional Digital Connectivity Strategy

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme

	7 North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business Plan 2019/2048
	Appendix 1 - NEW Homes Business Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 1a - NEW Homes Business Plan Profit and Loss Forecast 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 - NEW Homes Development Strategy
	Appendix 3 - NEW Homes Performance Plan




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 MAY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 1st May, 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman) 
Councillors: Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David 
Wisinger 
 
SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors:  Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle), and 
Patrick Heesom (for Ray Hughes) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors:  Sian Braun, David Cox, and Jean Davies 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor:  Ian Roberts and Mr John Ennis attended as 
observers. 
 
CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development and Interim Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief Officer (Housing & 
Assets); Chief Officer (Governance); Enterprise and Regeneration Manager, 
Housing Programmes Service Manager  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
None were received. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

69. TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION 
 

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager presented a report to set out 
the future approach to regenerating town centres in the County.  He provided 
background information and advised that the report had been produced in 
response to the ongoing challenging economic conditions being faced by town 
centres; a commitment in the 2018/19 Council Plan to develop a response; and 
concerns over the vitality of Flintshire town centres and the need for the Council 
to establish a proactive response.  

 



 

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager reported on the key 
considerations, as detailed in the report, concerning the approach to town centre 
regeneration and referred to the economic challenges facing town centres across 
the UK which impacted on their sustainability.  He gave an outline of the 
proposed responses to increase the diversity of use in towns; to strengthen the 
role of local stakeholder groups; and to support businesses to adapt and compete 
more effectively.  He also referred to delivery of the North Wales Growth Vision, 
which through the initial phase of Growth Deal capital projects and wider 
programmes of work, had the potential to bring significant benefits to town 
centres.  He explained that further specific projects such as digital infrastructure 
would help to improve business competitiveness and town centre connectivity.   

 
The Chairman commented on the loss of high street banks in town centres 

and referred to the proposal to impose charges for withdrawing money from cash 
machines which he felt would have a further detrimental impact on the need for 
people to visit town centres. 

 
Councillor Rosetta Dolphin commented on the impact of street markets in 

the County and their future viability. 
 
Councillor Paul Shotton spoke about the role of Town Centre Managers 

and their local knowledge and contacts.  He said there was a need for 
collaborative working between stakeholders, Town and Community Councils, and 
local communities to develop entrepreneurial opportunities for the future.  The 
Enterprise and Regeneration Manager provided information on the Business 
Improvement District programme funded by WG which would be focused in Mold 
but said that it would be monitored to see if it could be rolled out to other Towns 
across Flintshire.   

 
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson expressed a number of concerns regarding 

the regeneration of Buckley Town Centre and invited the Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development and the Enterprise and Regeneration Manager to attend 
a future meeting of Buckley Town Council to discuss a way forward.    Councillor 
Derek Butler accepted the invitation and emphasised that the Council was open 
to all suggestions for economic improvement.  He said all opportunities presented 
had been robustly explored and commented that a number of major retailers had 
been approached but, for commercial reasons, had decided not to establish new 
stores in the area.  Councillor Butler also spoke on the issue of limited resources 
and the conditions which were attached to the small one-off grants received from 
the Welsh Government for development in areas of deprivation.  

 
Councillor Patrick Heesom said there was a need for improved road 

network and public transport services into town centres to increase new 
business, visitors, and footfall.  He asked that regular reports on town centre 
regeneration be presented to future meetings of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee endorses the approach to support the regeneration of town  
Centres in Flintshire. 
 
 



 

70. DIGITAL CONNECTIVITY DEVELOPMENT 
 

The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager introduced a report on the 
development of digital infrastructure in North Wales and Flintshire.  He provided 
background information and advised that the report provided an update on the 
digital work carried out to date by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board 
(NWEAB), and in particular the development of the Digital Connectivity Strategy 
for the region.  The report also provided an update on the Local Full Fibre 
Network (LFFN) project being developed to secure funding from UK 
Government’s Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport.   

 
The Enterprise and Regeneration Manager provided background 

information and presented the key considerations, as detailed in the report, on 
the North Wales digital connectivity strategy and local full fibre network 
programme.   

 
Councillor Ted Palmer asked if new residential developments in Flintshire 

would benefit from the investment in the fibre network.  The Housing 
Programmes Manager explained that new build Council properties could benefit 
from improved digital connectivity.      

 
During discussion the Enterprise and Regeneration Manager responded to 

the questions raised by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin regarding access to the 
network and the mapping of key strategic sites for North Wales and ‘white’ 
residential properties in North Wales as illustrated on pages 29 and 36 of the 
report. 

 
Councillor Patrick Heesom spoke of the need for improved access for local 

communities.  In response to the further comments made by Councillor Heesom, 
the Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the Council continued to provide 
face-to-face and telephone access to services in addition to online provision.    
He referred to the benefits of the investment in fibre network and said the Local 
Full Fibre Network (LFFN) proposal currently stood at £9m worth of investment in 
the region.  Delivery of full fibre broadband would result in high quality 
connectivity typically only available in larger urban areas and would improve 
access in remote and rural locations.  The increased connectivity to Council 
properties through the LFFN programme would also create opportunities to 
improve services through future-proofed technology.   

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee supports the progress made in creating and implementing an 
ambitious programme for digital connectivity in North Wales. 
 

71. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  The Committee agreed the following items scheduled for the next 
meeting to be held on 26 June 2019: 
 

 Welfare Reform Update – Universal Credit Roll Out 

 Quarter 4/Year end Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring Report 



 

 Homeless Local Action Plan Update 

 update on Housing Rent Income 

 Modular Homes 
 
The Facilitator explained that she would update the Forward Work 

Programme to include the further meetings of the Committee to be held during 
2019/2020 following consideration of the draft schedule of meetings at the Annual 
meeting of the County Council on 7 May.  The Facilitator also advised that 
following a pilot by the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee, a 
report on action tracking would be included as a standard agenda item for future 
meetings of the Committee.  It had also been agreed that the Forward Work 
Programme would in future be scheduled for consideration at the beginning of 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and 
 
(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 

authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises 

 
72. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 

CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
 That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for 
the following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

73. NORTH EAST WALES (NEW) HOMES BUSINESS PLAN 2019/2048 
 

Councillor Sean Bibby, the Interim Cabinet Member for Housing, 
introduced the report to consider the North East Wales (NEW) Homes Business 
Plan 2019/2048.  He provided background information and advised that the 
Business Plan sets out key elements of the proposed Development Strategy to 
increase the number of affordable rent properties over the next three years.  He 
reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the report, and referred to the 
NEW Homes Business Plans, Development Strategy, and Performance Plan 
which were appended to the report.   

 
  During discussion the Housing Programmes Manager responded to the 

questions raised by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin regarding provision in the 
proposed Development Strategy to meet the needs of elderly people in the future.  
He also responded to the further comments made by Councillor Dolphin 
concerning the withdrawal by NEW Homes of the managed lettings service for 
private landlords.   

 
Councillor Ted Palmer commented on discussions he had had with the 

previous Cabinet Member around the possibility of building single occupancy 
apartments at the former Ysgol Y Fron site in Holywell.  The Housing 



 

Programmes Manager said he was not aware of the discussion but would speak 
to Councillor Palmer following the meeting. 
 
 During discussion on the Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP), Councillor Mike Reece enquired about the former Canton depot site.  
The Chief Officer advised that a scheme was currently viable pending the 
outcome of discussions with Natural Resources Wales. 
 

Members congratulated Officers on the achievements gained by NEW 
Homes to date. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a)  That the Committee support the NEW Homes Business Plan 2019/48; and 
 
(b)  That the Committee support the increase in future Prudential Borrowing 

through the Council (up to a maximum of £20m) for on-lending to NEW 
Homes for the purposes of developing or purchasing affordable homes 
subject to New Homes meeting agreed lending parameters. 

 
74. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 

attendance.   
 

 (The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55 am) 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 
 
 
 
 


